Decision Iro; 7753

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMUTSSION
OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

.o 1. S

In the Matter of the Application of) ' '
LRNDRLL, nnnxmxrq_ﬁne—ﬂnuvAux;to:_anJ__Application No. 55653

order to increase its rates. ) s .

-

P, W. Eunter, for Applicant.

- BRUNDIGE, Commissioxer.

OPIXION

This is an application of Central Counties Gas Com-

pany for anthority tq_increaeo‘ita rates and charges for gas.
Applicant alleges that it operated with & doficit during the
year 1919 and that sinco that time 1t has been obliged to 1n-
eresse wages to its employees by approximetely ZQ%, and also
to moeot an increase in the price of o1l of 25 cents per'bar-
rel. Applicant sceks such rates énd_chargee for gas &8s
sball provide for Increased operating costs now experienced.
A public hearing was held in Visalia on May 18th
1920 and the matter thereupon submitted. '
Applicant is engaged in supplying artificial gas

to the towns of Viselie, Tnlare, Lindssy, Exetez,_stramhmqre S




and_?orte&ville through & system of high pressure transmis-

sion lines from a conmrai gas generating plant located at
Visalia. During the year 1919 the company sold 81, 845 OOO
cubic feet, from which it derived a reverume of $132 623.05
or an average price of $1.62 per M. Its direct operating
expenses totaled $124,920.74, or & cost o£A$1.525-per A
s0ld, with no allowance fox deprociation..

The presenx rates were established by Decision No.

6014, dated Decembergzsth, 1918, and sre as follows: B

First 3,000 cn.ft. per meter per mo...¢1.7o net per
Next ,000 o e 1055‘ :

" 7,000 T Teee 130

" 10 000 . . h n Mese 1le20’
All over 25,000 " \ T Mees 110

During the jear 1919 pooxr pressures aﬁd iﬁxer:up-
tions to service existed in several of the towns more distant
from the gas plant. This Commission hed previously recom-
mended the installation of sdditional storage faclilities to

' meetlkhase conditions, which has now been completed, appli-
¢ant having erected a 120,000 cubic foot holder and boosting
equipment in. Porterville and has 2lso repaired agd replaced
portions of it transmiseion snd distribution lies, thereby
1mprov1ng pressuxe conditions and reducing gae leakage.

0il hss been purchased during the past year at
$i.325 per barrel f.0.b. Coalinga, whereas the presenx price
1n the £ield is $1.70, to which must be sdded $0.387 for
froight end tax, meking totsl price £.0.b. the plant $2408?
per barrel. Imcreases in payroll in effect April 1,'1920'
emounted to $950.00, or zo.é% more than that as of Januwary
Zlst, 1920. To meet these additional costs applicant ésti—
mates an incresse in its charges Of 12-1/2%fwilifhe.roqnixed,v‘."




withont meking provision for return apon its investment.
The fbllowing sumary sets Loxrth comparative oper&t-
ing statisties for 1919 with an estimate for 1920 based on

rates herein&fter established:

OPERATING STATISTICS

- Aotual Eetimeted

| | 1919 1920
Consumers - Dec. 3L - ' 2,963 3,250

Gas Sales ~ X cu.ft.
Barrels of 011 USGd'

81,843
35,506
Revenue from Gas Saleauﬂ $132, szs,os
Operating Expenses _$124,920.74
Net for Return . . . . § 7,702.21 |

95,6od~;

35,000
$1sa 950,00
$150,635.00
& 18,213.00

Operating expenses for 1920 are based on cocts ex-
porienced duiing’thé yoer 1919 with due allowance for in-
creased laboxland‘oil-chargee, ag shovn in the following
table: |

OZERATING EXPENSES

‘ Estimated
1919 1920

Production . : T
' 041 . . £61,099.33 868,785

Other .

Transmission
Distrivution
Commexrcial.
General

Taxes

Depreciation

T 4 & & &+ @

23,035.75

3,524.59
8,040.63
5,178.20

16,705.33

7,338.91

. 24,400

4,500 -
10,360
5,600
- 37,000
10,350
,650_,

$124,920.74

*150,635{f




The 01l usage for 1920 has been reduced 500 barrelé.

Investigation of spplicant’s plant indicates thet greater
economies and efficiencies cam be effocted then are mow resl-
12¢d.” The reduction of amount of oil msed in gas generatore
by the repair and improvement of these machines, and the tak-
ing on of additionalicongumers along ite lines, offer the |
greatest possibilities to applicant 4in relucing its uwnit costs.
During the yeor 1919 the average duty of oil was 18425 gallons
per thousand cubic feet of gas sold, which 1ls excessive even
for a system such &8 applicant's, as has been pointed out in
former decisions of this Commission. Cslemlations herein
have been based mpon & better duty of oil, which is warranted
by actual results during the first three months oL this year.
4 gexeral invesiigation of applicant’s planx and
of an inventory as of Angust 3rd, 1918 mets forth the his-~
toricel cost of the property, amownting o $362 544. The
Compeny's anpusl reports, together with s special“:eport of -
additions and betterments tOSdéte of April 1lst, 1920, inddi-
cate the amount of Lixed cspitsl as follows: -

Fixed cspitel installed prior 0 1/1/13 voe $172,928.50
1/1/13 to 1/1/19 .. 197,260.53

b " " 1/1/19 to 1/1/20 <« 29, 1585.72

" " n 1/1/20 to 4/1/20 <. 7’ 626,430

motal Fixed Capital as of April 1, 1920, .. $407,396.06

With the addition of allowences for workizg cash
capital and ﬁaxerials and'suppliee, this fLigure wouid be
raigsed considerably &bove apﬁlicanx'a ¢laimed valuation of
$400,000, and from our present inveetigatione it ic believed
that Y400 000 is & reasonable base to-assune for rato-fizing
purposes in.this prOceeaipg.




Central Counties Gag Compsny has not in the past
demonstrated the ability to earn 2 fall return upon its in-
vested cepital, apd, in view of the high coests of its OO XLOme
tions, it 18 believed that rates sufficient to rerxxit & full
return.wonld lead to an actual decrease in gas sales. Ths ,'
rates herein anthorized will enable applicant to dbsorb its.
increased costs, and will reise its revenues to $1.923 per

thousand cubic feeot.
I submit the following form of Order:

Central Counties Gas Company heving applied fo the

Railroad cOmm£331o; for aunthority to ixcreasse ite rates Lor
888, & hearing having been held snd the matter suﬁmittod ;nd
being now ready for decision, |

- The Railroad Comnission of the State of California
hereby f£izde as & fact that the present rates and ch&rges
for gas of Central Counties Gas Company are not fair and
reasonable rates in so far as they 4o notv§¢g§pat61y compexn~
sate 1t to the extent of earning proper operating expenses
and # return upon its properties, and in so far as~th§yldif- |
fer from the ratos and charges hereinafter established.

B§§1n3,1t3 order on. the foregbing fin&ings of faot

and on the other fin&inga of fact contained in the opinion |

which precedes this order,

IT IS EXREBY ORDERED that Central Counties Gas Come
.pany be and it is heredby aﬁthoéized,to charge snd collect the
followinglrates for gas, effective for all regular meter read-
ings taken on and after the °1~vzday of uune192o, £o-wit:




SCEZDUIE "4"
GEFERAL SERVICE

Gross Net

Pirst 500 cu.ft. or less per meter per mo. $1.35 &1.25

Next 2,500 cu.f£t. per meter per mo. 2.10 2400 per X cu.ft.
" 5,000 " " " n " : 1.80 .n "
" 7,000 . T le60 T
m 10,000 1440

A1Y over 25,000 ' " 1.20

The met rate is effective on all bills paid oz or
before tem (10} days after date of presenmtation

SCEZDULE "B
"BOTEL ATD RESTAURANT SERVICE

Firgt 25,000 oueLts per meter per mo....;}"l.‘io rOT X cuJ.tt.
ALl over 25,000 7 " " M M. 1420 " M m

Minimom Bi1l per MYeter per Month $30.00.

PROVIDED, Central Counties Gas Company shall file
with the Railroad Commissfon within ten ddys of the 4ate of
this Order the schedwle of rates herein established.

Qpe foregoing opinion and order sxre hereby approvedv
and ordered filed as the opinion and order of the Reilrosd
Commisgsion of the State of Callforzis.

Dated &t San Francisco, Californis, this .

__(_Z_’f_‘_ day of _ Jaic , 1920.




